
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
21 MAY 2012 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset 
Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
08 May 2012 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-8 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 16 May 
2012. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 23 May 2012.  
Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 28 May 2012 at 3.00pm. Decisions not 
called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 28 May 2012. 

 
Members of the Public are w
[...]
 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

12. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 
2012 (E)  

 

13. MULTIMEDIA ENABLING NETWORK TECHNOLOGY : EXEMPT 
ASPECTS (E)  

 

14. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

15. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE 
LEADER, AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 23 April 2012 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Daryl Brown 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Councillor Iain Coleman 
 

 
212. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2012  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 March 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

213. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

214. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

215. EARL'S COURT STATUTORY AND WIDER CONSULTATION  
 
The Leader invited the Executive Director for Housing and Regeneration, Mel 
Barrett, to provide an update on the progress on the Conditional Land Sale 
Agreement (CLSA) and the outcome of the formal consultation with residents 
on the details of the proposals to include the estates within the comprehensive 
redevelopment scheme.  Mel Barrett introduced the Council’s three main 
advisers – Richard Budge (SNR Denton), Christopher Pratt (Jones Lang 
Lasalle) and Richard Parker (Price Waterhouse Coopers).  
 
The Executive Director informed the meeting of the following key points:-  
 

• The proposal is a major opportunity for growth and development of the 
borough. 

• The proposed development will consist of four new villages linking Earls 
Court station to North End Road with a mixed use development to include 
7,500 new homes, 2 million square feet of Commercial space, a new Lost 
River Park and playgrounds and facilities for children of all ages. 

• 36,000 temporary construction jobs and 9,500 permanent jobs will be 
provided. 

• Once completed, the development could bring an estimated £99million per 
annum of additional local expenditure into the economy. 

 
The draft Conditional Land Sale Agreement (CLSA) is a draft agreement for the 
transfer of the Council's land in phases, wi
[...]
enue Account as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be approved. 

3. That the debt write off of £0.254m as set out in section 4 of the report be 
approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 

217. AWARD OF A CONTRACT AND FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF SERVICE FOR FACE TO FACE CUSTOMER 
TRANSACTIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.     That approval be given to award a contract and framework agreement  for 

the Provision of Service for Face to Face Customer Transactions to Post 
Office Ltd to commence in mid May 2012 for a period of 4 years. 
 

2.    That the contract award for the services be as outlined in the report. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

218. CARE PROCEEDINGS PILOT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the care proceedings pilot at a total cost of £95,000 
to Hammersmith and Fulham Council out of the total expenditure in the project 
of £220,000 as set out in paragraph 5.7 of the report.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 

219. REVIEW OF THE H&F ARCHIVES SERVICE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. Th
[...]
 considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

224. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

225. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

226. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, REPORTED 
TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

Page 12



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

227. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining items 
of business on the grounds that they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a person (including the authority) as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

228. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2012 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th March 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

229. AWARD OF A CONTRACT AND FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF SERVICE FOR FACE TO FACE CUSTOMER 
TRANSACTIONS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
230. TENDER ACCEPTANCE REPORT FOR A CONTRACT FOR SERVICING 

AND MAINTENANCE OF FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT TO HOUSING 
PROPERTIES BOROUGHWIDE : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

231. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 

232. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Summary was noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.13 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 

Page 14



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

21 MAY 2012 
 
 

 
 

LEADER 
Councillor Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
 

MULTIMEDIA ENABLING NETWORK 
TECHNOLOGY 
The implementation of renewed network technology 
will maintain a secure IT environment; support tri-
borough working and enable multimedia to the 
desktop. 
A separate report on the exempt Cabinet agenda 
provides business-sensitive information regarding 
this project.  
 

Wards:  
All 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DFCG 
Director of 
Procurement and IT 
H&F Bridge 
Partnership 
ADLDS 
EDFCG 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That  approval be given to the proposal to 
renew data centre network equipment, at a total 
cost of up to £180,000 with on-going annual 
charges of approximately £35,000 for three 
years, with the overall and ongoing costs being 
negotiated dependant on the level of control 
required over content, to be funded from the IT 
infrastructure projects revenue budget.  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED?  
N/A 
 

 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
YES  

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



1. BACKGROUND 
1.1 HFBP operates a voice and data network on behalf of H&F which 

provides the core infrastructure on top of which the Council 
operates the rest of its IT systems. This network extends from the 
East London Data Centre and HTH and radiates out to nearly 50 
sites around the borough.   

1.2 A Cabinet Key Decision entitled “Getting the Basics Right - IT 
infrastructure renewal” was previously approved in 2010.  In it, 
costs for network renewal were highlighted, which included 
replacing the end of life hardware in the Data Centres to maintain 
the integrity of the underlying infrastructure. 

1.3 When completed, this work will provide H&F with a modern network 
infrastructure with sufficient capacity to deal with reasonable levels 
of growth in demand and which is capable of supporting multimedia 
applications.  Other infrastructure elements required to support 
multimedia are in the course of implementation:  

• Provision of sufficient bandwidth to major council sites, through the 
current network renewal project; 

• Replacement of the current Citrix thin client with virtual desktops – 
the Smart Desktop - that support playing sound and have the latest 
version of Flash, through the workplace strategy. 

 
2. BENEFITS 
2.1 The new solution is designed to help support the Council’s business 
 requirements in a tri-borough context, by:   

• repl
[...]
lham 

Cabinet 
  

21 MAY 2012 
 
 

 
  

DEPUTY LEADER & 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR  ENVIRONMENT  
& ASSET 
MANAGEMENT ) 
Councillor Nicholas 
Botterill 
 

FLEXIBLE ENERGY CONTRACT  2012-2016 
 
This report details the Flexible Energy Contracts 
currently held by the Council and details procurement 
proposals for when they next become due for renewal.  
 

Wards: 
All 
 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
 
ENV(Carbon 
Reduction/ 
BPM) 
CHS 
FCS 
FCSLS 
ADLDS 
EDFCG 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1. To waive the provisions of Contract Standing 

Orders in relation to authority to award 
contracts. 

 
2. To delegate to the Executive Director of 

Finance and Corporate Governance and the 
Assistant Director for Building and Property 
Management the authority to enter into 
contracts with utility companies following 
competitive procurement exercises via a 
Central Purchasing Body (currently LASER 
operated by Kent County Council) to take effect 
in October 2012 for 4 years. 

 

2.   That Members receive an annual report on the 
contracts let by officers and proposals 
concerning the procurement of energy by the 
Council for the following year. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HAS A PEIA 
BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 

HAS THE 
REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK 
ASSESSED? YES 

Agenda Item 6

Page 26



 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Flexible Procurement managed by an approved Public Sector organisation is 

recommended for all public bodies by the PAN Government Energy Review 
Project (part of the Cabinet Office). The project has produced a number of 
reports  supporting the adaptation. In addition the Green Report on public sector 
purchasing indentified Energy as the only category where public sector achieved 
leverage through aggregations, achieving best value. 

 
1.2 The procurement of Energy via Laser saves the Council money based upon the 

buying power of laser purchasing on behalf of over 120 Local Authorities and 
Universities and achieves efficiencies.  Following an energy Strategy review for 
LBH
[...]
enance contracts and market testing as 
outlined in section 5 of this report.   

 
2. That approval be given to proceeding with the 

proposed market testing of a number of 
housing management services as set out in 
section 5 of this report. 

 
3. That the provisions of Contract Standing 

Orders (Section 3, para 9.2) be waived and 
authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member 
for Housing, in conjunction with the Executive 
Director for Housing and Regeneration, to 
progress the related procurement processes 
up to but not including Contract Award.  
Subsequent decisions relating to the entering 
into of contractual arrangements will be the 
subject of further reports back to Cabinet.      

 

 

Page 34



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1 The HRA Budget, Financial Strategy and Rent Increase 2012/13 report 

was approved by Cabinet on 30 January 2012.  The report noted that 
following £6 million savings in management costs between 2008 and 2010, 
a further HRA MTFS Transformation programme is underway to achieve 
ongoing revenue savings of £4m per annum from 2014/15 onwards.  
Delivery of the transformation savings programme is required to contain  
reliance on asset sales to fund ongoing repairs and maintenance activity, 
and to improve the financial position of the HRA overall, freeing up 
investment for innovation, regeneration and service improvement. This 
report provides further detail on the transformation programme and seeks 
authority to progress with a programme of market testing and outsourcing 
across both housing and property services and re-procurement of repairs 
and maintenance services.   

1.2 In addition to achieving greater cost efficiency, there is also a need to 
improve the quality of services provided to tenants, leaseholders and 
residents.  Notwithstanding some areas of strength, there is significant 
room for improvement, particularly in relation to repairs and maintenance 
and managing the customer interface.  

1.3 At its meeting on 5 March 20
[...]
e making 
of contributions to building successful communities; 

• Existing tenants will be unaffected by the new proposals;; 
• However, most new tenancies will be for a fixed term. Usually this will 

be for 5 years but with exceptions of 2 year tenancies in certain 
circumstances, for example where there are special schemes for 
working households within Local Lettings Plans. 

• New tenancies in sheltered accommodation and for other older 
residents and for those with special housing or health needs would 
still be on a secure / assured basis. 

• Many tenancies will be renewed but this will provide the Council with 
the opportunity to review how the tenancy has gone and whether the 
circumstances which led to its being granted still apply. 

 
Priorities for Allocations 
• The current system of allocating social housing has successfully 

provided for people who are vulnerable and who cannot house 
themselves. However, it has also created concentrations of people on 

Page 126



Housing and Welfare Benefits and some disadvantaged communities 
which are not sufficiently balanced or cohesive. The system has also 
disadvantaged  households on low or modest incomes which are not 
in a position to buy or rent on the open market but whose need for 
housing may be as great as those who have been housed. 

• The new Scheme of Allocation will give a greater priority to those who 
are working, those in training leading to employment and those 
making a significant contribution to the community and as a result a 
significantly higher proportion of lettings will go to such groups. 
Examples of a community contribution would be ex-service personnel 
and foster carers. 

• A system of Local Lettings Plans would serve to deliver mixed, 
balanced and sustainable communities in particular areas; this would 
include giving access to households on the Home  Buy register to 
short-term tenancies as a prelude to low-cost home-ownership 
options. 

 
Housing Register 

• The Housin
[...]
 submit a deputation to the Cabinet. Full details of how to do this 
(and the date by which a deputation must be submitted) are on the front sheet of each 
Cabinet agenda. 
 
 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM: CABINET 2010/11 
 
Leader:  Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh 
Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management): Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services: Councillor Helen Binmore 
Cabinet Member for Community Care: Councillor Joe Carlebach 
Cabinet Member for Community Engagement: Councillor Harry Phibbs 
Cabinet Member for Housing: Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Cabinet Member for Residents Services: Councillor Greg Smith 
Cabinet Member for Strategy: Councillor Mark Loveday 
 
 
 
 
Original Forward Plan No 120 (published 16 April 2012) 
Revised Forward Plan No 120 (published 8 May 2012)

Page 277



 

LIST OF KEY DECISIONS PROPOSED MAY 2012 TO AUGUST 2012 
 

Where the title bears the suffix (Exempt), the report for 
this proposed decision is likely to be exempt and full details cannot be published. 

New entries are highlighted in yellow. 
* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable 

of implementation until a final decision is made.  
 
Decision 
to be 
Made by: 
(ie Council 
or Cabinet) 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting 
and Reason  

Proposed Key Decision 
 
 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s) and 
Wards Affected 

May - provisional date 
Cabinet 
 

21 May 
2012 
 

Multimedia enabling 
Network technology 
 
Work is required to implement 
network technology enabling 
multimedia use. This will 
enable (for example) access to 
e-meetings, streaming from 
websites such as news or 
webinars, training materials or 
staff briefings from the Leader 
or Chief Executive. This will 
offer cost-effective just-in-time 
and personalised training 
courses, resulting in lower 
training costs and a higher-
skilled workforce. There are 
also potential benefits from 
improve

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 21 May 2012 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 

 
233. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2012  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 April 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

234. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Botterill.  
 
 

235. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
236. MULTIMEDIA ENABLING NETWORK TECHNOLOGY  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposal to renew data centre network equipment, at a total cost of up 
to £180,000 with on-going annual charges of approximately £35,000 for three 
years, with the overall and ongoing costs being negotiated dependant on the 
level of control required over content, to be funded from the IT infrastructure 
projects revenue budget, be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

237. HAMMERSMITH BROADWAY ENVIRONMENT IMPROVEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Hammersmith Broadway footway Improvements works at a total cost 
of £434,977 as set out in paragraph 6 of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

238. FLEXIBLE ENERGY CONTRACT 2012-2016  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the provisions of Contract Standing Orders in relation to authority to 

award contracts be waived in this case. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. That the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance and 
the Assistant Director for Building and Property Management be 
authorised to enter into contracts with utility companies following 
competitive procurement exercises via a Central Purchasing Body 
(currently LASER operated by Kent County Council) to take effect in 
October 2012 for 4 years. 

 
3. That Members receive an annual report on the contracts let by officers 

and proposals concerning the procurement of energy by the Council for 
the following year. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

239. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME : HOUSING SERVICES MARKET 
TESTING AND REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE RE-PROCUREMENT 
EXERCISE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
In light of the Government’s funding proposals, Councillor Cowan asked what 
was the Council’s strategy for managing the Housing Revenue Account.  In 
response, it was noted that the Council will continue to effectively manage its 
asset, reduce the overall debt levels and level of interest paid.  It is anticipated 
that the level of capital investment over the three years would be broadly in line 
with the current level.  In response to another question, it was noted that 58 
units had been sold during the year.  Any property which meets the Expensive 
Voids Strategy criteria will be considered for disposal. 
 
1. That the re-procurement of housing repairs and maintenance contracts and 

market testing as outlined in section 5 of the report be approved. 
 
2. That the proposed market testing of a number of housing management 

services as set out in section 5 of the report be approved. 
 
3. That the provisions of Contract Standing Orders (Section 3, paragraph 9.2) 

be waived and authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing, in 
conjunction with the Executive Director for Housing and Regeneration, to 
progress the related procurement processes up to but not including Contract 
Award.   

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. That subsequent decisions relating to the entering into of contractual 
arrangements will be the subject of further reports back to Cabinet.      

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

240. BUILDING A HOUSING LADDER OF OPPORTUNITY, INCORPORATING ; 
DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY; DRAFT TENANCY STRATEGY; DRAFT 
SCHEME OF ALLOCATION AND DRAFT HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members considered a report seeking approval and endorsement of the 
Building a Housing Ladder of Opportunity strategy paper incorporating the draft 
Housing Strategy, draft Tenancy Strategy, draft Scheme of Allocation and draft 
Homelessness Strategy.  
 
Councillor Aherne expressed concern that the withdrawal from the “LOCATA”  
would put H&F tenants in a worst position to access social housing.  People 
would have less choice under the proposed Scheme of Allocation.  He inquired 
who was the reported person on the waiting list since 1976.  He noted that the 
Westfield development phase 2 planning application provided for 95 homes for 
rent; however, the document had indicated 25% of new homes built should be 
for rent. 
 
In response, it was stated that the system of choice based lettings through  
“LOCATA” had failed.  The inefficient Housing Register created false hopes and 
expectations and withdrawing from LOCATA will provide a better system for 
applicants through assisted choice.  The Council is still a member of the West 
London Housing Partnership.  A person being on the waiting list for over 35 
years without qualifying for social housing justifies the reason to pull out of the 
“LOCATA”.  The new Scheme of Allocation will give a greater priority to those 
who are working, those in training leading to employment and those making a 
significant contribution to the community.  A significantly higher proportion of 
lettings will go to such groups. 
 
As part of the strategic plan, the Council was relying on 25% of houses to be 
built within the White City area not just by Westfield.  It was explained that there 
was a complicated calculation attached to the number of homes for rent to be 
built by Westfield.  95 new homes for rent is the minimum guaranteed figure. 
Any additional homes built for rent would be determined by the level of public 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

subsidy available and some other conditions. In the majority of cases, the 5 
year limit on tenancies will not affect existing tenants.  The proposals will clarify 
that this does not affect statutory tenants 
 
Councillor Cowan asked for clarification of the term “a realistic chance of getting 
a home”.  He also requested the analysis and methodology used to calculate 
the impact of the policy and how the £40,000 income threshold for access to 
social housing was determined. 
 
The meeting was informed that 95% of those on the waiting list fell within Band 
D, therefore, they would not qualify for a home.  Under the new proposals, only 
people with a reasonable prospect of being housed would be accepted onto the 
Register.  The choice based letting system will be replaced with an “Assisted 
Choice” offering applicants a more realistic opportunity to secure social 
housing.  In order to increase the number of larger properties available, some 
tenants will be incentivised to downsize and the Council will look at expanding 
the size of some existing properties.   The Council’s current stock meets the 
urgent housing needs of residents.  It accepts that it cannot re-house everyone 
on the housing waiting list.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Draft Housing Strategy, Draft Tenancy Strategy, Draft Scheme of 
Allocation and Draft Homelessness Strategy documents be approved for public 
consultation with the interested parties identified in section 9 of the report.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

241. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

242. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

243. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining items 
of business on the grounds that they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a person (including the authority) as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

244. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2012 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 April 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

245. MULTIMEDIA ENABLING NETWORK TECHNOLOGY : EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 
 
 

246. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

247. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.36 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 


